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Application of Schedule 

This Schedule is applicable to all Customers who are located in the incorporated or unincorporated areas 
of Travis, Harris, Fort Bend, Waller, or Montgomery counties. The fees and deposits listed shall be 
assessed in addition to any other charges applicable under the Company's Tariff for Gas Service and will 
be applied for the conditions and services described. Other services not covered by these standard 
conditions will be charged on the basis of an estimate for the job or the Company's actual cost plus 
appropriate surcharges. 

Missed Appointments 

If a Customer makes an appointment with the Company for the provision of any of the following services, 
but fails to appear, the applicable fee will be assessed for the missed appointment(s) as well as being 
assessed when the service is ultimately provided. 

Number Name and Description Amount 
Connection/Reconnection Charge During Business Hours 
During standard business hours, 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, 
for each reconnection of gas service where service has been discontinued at the 
same premises for any reason, for the initial inauguration of service, and for 
each inauguration of service when the billable party has changed, with the 

M.l following exceptions: $ 65.00 
• For a builder who uses gas temporarily during construction or for 

display purposes; 

• Whenever gas service has been temporarily interrupted because of 
System outage or service work done by Company; or 

• For any reason deemed necessary for Company operations . 
Connection/Reconnection Charge After Business Hours 
After standard business hours, for each reconnection of gas service where 
service has been discontinued at the same premises for any reason, for the 
initial inauguration of service, and for each inauguration of service when the 

M.2 
billable party has changed, with the following exceptions: 

$ 97.00 • For a builder who uses gas temporarily during construction or for 
display purposes; 

• Whenever gas service has been temporarily interrupted because of 
System outage or service work done by Company; or 

• For any reason deemed necessary for Company operations . 
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Number Name and Description Amount 
Field Read of Meter 
Charge to an existing Customer for the Company to read the meter at a 
currently served location at the request of the existing Customer for any 

M.3 purpose other than connection or reconnection of service by that Customer. $ 60.00 
For charges to a Customer to initiate or reconnect service, refer to Service 
Charge I -Connection/Reconnection and Service Charge 2-Connection 
/Reconnection After Business Hours. 
Returned Check Charges 

M.4 Returned check handling charge for each check returned to Company for any $ 35.00 
reason. 
Temporary Discontinuance of Service 

M.5 
Whenever service has been temporarily disconnected at the request of the 

$ 65.00 
Customer, this charge plus the appropriate Connection Charge will be made to 
reestablish such service for that Customer at the same address. 
Meter Testing 
The Company shall, upon request of a Customer, make a test of the accuracy 
of the meter serving that Customer. The Company shall inform the Customer 
of the time and place of the test and permit the Customer or his authorized 

M.6 
representative to be present ifthe Customer so desires. If no such test has been 

$ 190.00 
performed within the previous four ( 4) years for the same Customer at the same 
location, the test shall be performed without charge. If such test has been 
performed for the same Customer at the same location within the previous four 
(4) years, the Company will charge the Meter Testing Fee. The Customer must 
be properly informed of the result of any test on a meter that services him. 
Charge for Service Calls During Business Hours 

M.7 
A Service Call Charge is made for responding to a service call during standard 

$ 60.00 
business hours that is determined to be a Customer related problem rather than 
a Company or Company facilities problem. 
Charge for Service Calls After Business Hours 

M.8 
A Service Call Charge is made for responding to a service call after standard 

$ 90.00 
business hours that is determined to be a Customer related problem rather than 
a Company or Company facilities problem. 
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Number Name and Description Amount 
Tampering Charge 
No Company Meters, equipment, or other property, whether on Customer's 
premises or elsewhere, are to be tampered with or interfered with for any 
reason. A Tampering Charge is made for unauthorized reconnection or other 

M.9 
tampering with Company metering facilities or a theft of gas service by a $ 125.00 
person on the Customer's premises or evidence by whomsoever at Customer's 
premises. An additional cost for the cost of repairs and/or replacement of 
damaged facilities and the installation of protective facilities or relocation of 
meter are made at cost plus appropriate charges as may be detailed in the 
Company's Service Rules and Regulations. 
Credit/Debit Card Payments Charge 

M.10 Bill payments using credit cards, debit cards, and electronic checks (includes Actual Cost 
third-party transaction fees and administrative costs). 
Pool or Upgraded Meter Installation Charge 

M.11 Fee to install meter and regulators to support higher or multiple pressure $ 280.00 
requirements on a residential service line. 
Expedited Service and Overtime Fee 
A Customer's request for expedited service may be scheduled at any time to 
fit the Company's work schedule, and an Expedited Service charge will be 
collected. The Company will not be obligated to provide Expedited Service 

M.12 
when the personnel and resources to do so are not reasonably available. This $ 95.00 
Fee represents the minimum charge for Expedited Service. For Expedited 
Service requiring more than one hour to perform, the Fee will represent a rate 
per hour of time multiplied by the total time required to perform the requested 
Expedited Service, incremented in 15-minute intervals. This fee will be 
charged in addition to any other applicable fees. 
History Research Fee 

M.13 A fee will be charged for services related to account history research and/or $ 30.00 
provision of Customer accounting/billing history documentation. 
No Access Fee 

M.14 
A fee will be charged to a Customer who, through padlocks, fencing, animals 

$ 35.00 
or other means, prevents access to the Company's meter or other equipment 
located on the Customer's premise. 
Police Escort Fee 
A fee will be charged for the Company to access a meter when the Company 

Actual Cost 
M.15 is required to use law enforcement personnel to escort it into locked sites or 

sites requiring animal control. The Company will charge the stated amounts 
or current rate charged by the entity providing the police escort for this service. 
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Number Name and Description Amount 
Costs Associated with Certain Stand-By Gas Generators 
Customers installing stand-by gas generators to provide service in the event of 
an interruption in electric service in facilities where gas service is not otherwise 
adequate to operate the stand-by gas generators will reimburse the Company 

Actual Cost M.16 for the actual cost of acquiring and installing the additional and/or upgraded 
regulator, service line, and meter required to provide gas service for the stand-
by generators. The subsequent gas service provided for the stand-by generators 
will be billed at the rate applicable for other gas service to the class of Customer 
making the request. 
Line Extensions 
The Company has the right to contract with individual Customers for the 
installation of gas facilities. Upon the request of a prospective new 
Customer for service in an area served by SiEnergy, LP, will extend its main 
lines up to 100 feet from an existing SiEnergy, LP main in the Public Rights 
of Way, without charge. The 100-foot allowance applies to a single 

M.17 
Customer or to a group of Customers requesting service from the same Actual Cost 
extension. Customers requesting mainline extensions in excess of 100 feet 
shall bear the actual cost of any additional mainline, the cost of all yard and 
service lines, and the cost of any appurtenant equipment and other costs 
necessary to install the extension, including applicable overhead charges. 
SiEnergy, LP is not required to extend its mains or facilities if the Customer 
will not use gas for space heating and water heating, or the equivalent load, 
at a minimum. 
Customer Deposits 
Minimum deposit Residential Gas Service $ 75.00 

M.18 Minimum deposit General Gas Service $ 250.00 
Additional deposits may be required in accordance with Rate Schedule QSR 
Quality of Service Rules 

Taxes and Franchise Fees (Rate Schedule TFF) 

Other than with respect to M.18 Customer Deposits, the amounts charged under Rate M are subject to 
all applicable taxes and fees in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule TFF - Taxes and 
Franchise Fees. 




